Development year 3 126,878  121,011  310,146  -  -  558,035
Development year 4 127,921  129,859  -  -  -  257,780
Development year 5 129,145  -  -  -  -  129,145
Current estimate of
  cumulative claims (A) 129,145  129,859  310,146  199,350  156,108  924,608
Cumulative payments to
  date (B) (124,037)  (121,995)  (298,875)  (178,787)  (109,533)  (833,227)

5,108  7,864  11,271  20,563  46,575  91,381

Liability recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position as part of net claim
Reserve in respect of years prior to 2018 part of the net claim 35,284

Total reserve included in the consolidated statement of financial position as part of the net claim
  (excluding family takaful reserve) (note 38) 126,665

ISLAMIC ARAB INSURANCE CO. (SALAMA) PJSC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2022

69

39. CLAIMS DEVELOPMENT (continued)

Sensitivities
The general takaful claims provision is sensitive to the key assumptions. The analysis below is performed for
reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant showing the impact on
liabilities and net income.

31 December 2022

Impact on gross Impact
liabilities* on net profit
AED’000 AED’000

Current claims +10% +47,345 +26,167
-10% -47,345 -26,167

31 December 2021

Impact on gross Impact
liabilities* on net profit
AED’000 AED’000

Current claims +10% +57,495 +31,260
-10% -57,495 -31,260

40. CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

The table below shows a reconciliation between line items in the consolidated statement of financial position and
categories of financial instruments.

Available
for-sale Amortised Total carrying

FVTPL investments cost  amount
31 December 2022 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Financial assets
Investments 14,858 64,019 414,084 492,961
Deposits - - 269,111 269,111
Participants' investments in unit-
  linked contracts 1,948,146 - - 1,948,146
Deposits with takaful and retakaful companies - - 1,347 1,347
Contributions and takaful balance receivables - - 291,286 291,286

[…]

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange
rates and arises from financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency. The Group’s functional currency is the
UAE Dirham.

The significant financial assets and liabilities exposed to currency risk in equivalent thousand of Dirham are as under:

31 December 2022 Financial Financial
assets liabilities Net

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000
Currency
USD 506,760  (154,108)  352,652
EGP 264,080  (118,684)  145,396
CFA 72  (593)  (521)
DZD 276,967  (89,346)  187,621
Others 65,647 - 65,647

31 December 2021 Financial Financial
assets liabilities Net

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000
Currency
USD 502,355 (74,982) 427,373
EGP 378,438 (180,551) 197,887
CFA 122 (623) (501)
DZD 263,551 (107,321) 156,230
Others 117,762 - 117,762

Sensitivities
The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rate with all other
assumptions held constant showing the impact on net profit or equity. The sensitivities carried out for subsidiaries
only as the impact of currency risk on the Group’s own assets and liabilities is considered insignificant.

Change in Other
exchange comprehensive

31 December 2022 rates Profit or loss  income
AED’000 AED’000

Financial assets +5% - +55,676
-5% - -55,676

Financial liabilities +5% - +18,137
-5% - -18,137

Change in Other
exchange comprehensive

31 December 2021 rates Profit or loss  income
AED’000 AED’000

Financial assets +5% - +63,112
-5% - -63,112

Financial liabilities +5% - +18,174
-5% - -18,174

ISLAMIC ARAB INSURANCE CO. (SALAMA) PJSC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2022

78

42. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

c) Financial risks (continued)

(b) Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices (other than those arising from profit rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are
caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial
instruments traded in the market.

The Group’s price risk policy requires it to manage such risks by setting and monitoring objectives and constraints
on investments, diversification plans, limits on investments in each country, sector and market and careful and planned
use of derivative financial instruments.

Sensitivities
The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in equity prices with all other assumptions held
constant showing the impact on net profit or equity.

Change in Other
equity comprehensive
prices Profit or loss income

31 December 2022 AED’000 AED’000

+10% +1,486 +6,402
-10% -1,486 -6,402

Change in Other
equity comprehensive
prices Profit or loss income

31 December 2021 AED’000 AED’000

+10% +5,953 +6,350
-10% -5,953 -6,350

Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak and its impact on the Group
With the rapid development of the coronavirus disease (COVID-19) outbreak, the world economy entered a period
of unprecedented health care crisis that has already caused considerable global disruption in business activities and
everyday life. Certain countries including the United Arab Emirates (UAE) have adopted extraordinary and
economically costly containment measures and have required companies to limit or even suspend normal business
operations.

Management has considered the unique circumstances and the risk exposures of the Group that could have a material